The Company has elected to apply IFRS 2 to awards that expired prior to August 1, 2010, which had
been accounted for under CGAAP.  Under IFRS, the Company can reverse the fair value of share-based
awards when the award is expired.  Under CGAAP the fair value of share-based awards could not be
reversed regardless of the award expiration.  The Company also changed its accounting for warrant
valuations included in units from the relative fair value method to the residual value method.

DEER HORN METALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended July 31, 2012 and 2011

18

NOTE 3 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Cont’d...)

The Company applied the following mandatory exception:

Estimates:

Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates.  In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates
under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date
under the previous CGAAP applied, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
The Company’s IFRS estimates as of August 1, 2010 are consistent with its CGAAP estimates for the
same date.

The reconciliation between the CGAAP and IFRS consolidated statement of financial position as at
August 1, 2010 is provided below:

August 1, 2010

Note

CGAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current
 Cash   $ 6,939 $ -   $ 6,939
 Receivables   12,295  -   12,295

   19,234  -   19,234

Equipment   2,122  -   2,122
Reclamation deposit   80,883  -   80,883
Exploration and evaluation assets   11,000  -   11,000

  $ 113,239 $ -   $ 113,239

Liabilities

Current
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 925,192 $ -   $ 925,192

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)
 Share capital   6,042,177  146,011   6,188,188
 Reserves (a)  2,772,011  (2,037,372)  734,639
   Deficit (a)  (9,626,141)  1,891,361  (7,734,780)

   (811,953)  -   (811,953)

  $ 113,239 $ -   $ 113,239

DEER HORN METALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended July 31, 2012 and 2011

19

NOTE 3 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Cont’d...)

Adjustments:

a) Reserves

IFRS permits a transfer of reserves arising from share-based transactions, within equity.  At
August 1, 2010, $1,891,361 of total reserves related to options and warrants cancelled, expired
and forfeited were transferred to Deficit, in order that the balance of Reserves reflected only the
fair value of options and warrants outstanding at that date.  Additionally, $146,011 was
transferred from reserves to share capital on valuation of unit warrants using the residual value
method.

The reconciliation between CGAAP and IFRS consolidated statement of financial position as at July 31,
2011 is provided below:

July 31, 2011

Note

CGAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current
 Cash   $ 2,056,384 $ -   $ 2,056,384
 Receivables   153,498  -   153,498
 Prepaid expenses   62,760  -   62,760
 Exploration advances   288,726   -   288,726

   2,561,368  -   2,561,368

Equipment   2,298  -   2,298
Reclamation deposit   116,140  -   116,140
Exploration and evaluation assets   8,250  -   8,250

  $ 2,688,056 $ -   $ 2,688,056

Liabilities

Current
 Accounts payable and
  accrued liabilities

$ 170,093

$ -

$ 170,093

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)

 Share capital   9,870,388  837,334   10,707,722
 Reserves (a)  4,320,407  (2,851,065)  1,469,342
 Deficit (a)  (11,672,832)  2,013,731  (9,659,101)

   (2,517,963)  -   (2,517,963)

  $ 2,668,056 $ -   $ 2,688,056

DEER HORN METALS INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended July 31, 2012 and 2011

20

NOTE 3 – TRANSITION TO IFRS (Cont’d...)

Adjustments (cont’d…):

IFRS permits a transfer of reserves arising from share-based transactions, within equity.  At July 31,
2011, $2,013,731 of total reserves related to options and warrants cancelled, expired and forfeited were
transferred to Deficit, in order that the balance of Reserves reflected only the fair value of options and
warrants outstanding at that date.  Additionally, $837,334 was transferred from reserves to share capital